MEMORANDUM

TO: Beverly R. Cameron, City Manager
FROM: Deidre Jett, Budget Manager
DATE: April 20, 2016

SUBJECT: FY 2017 Operating and Capital Budget Resolution

ISSUE
Shall the City Council approve on first reading a resolution authorizing and appropriating
the FY 2017 Operating and Capital Budget?

RECOMMENDATION
Staff has prepared the attached operating budget for first reading approval. Second
reading approval is scheduled for the May 10, 2016 Council meeting.

BACKGROUND
The attached resolution is the main budget resolution for the City and Fredericksburg
City Public Schools for FY 2017. All funds are included in the resolution attached.

A public hearing was held on April 19, 2016. Speakers from various agencies funded by
the City came to speak including representatives from Germanna Community College
and the Fredericksburg Area Museum. Other social service agencies also spoke.

The attached budget does not include any increases in fees or tax rates. The proposed
tax rate of 77 cents is an equalized rate based on the real estate assessment currently
underway. The total assessed value of real property, excluding additional assessments
due to new construction or improvements to property, is expected to exceed last year’s
rate by 7.33%. As a result, a lowered rate was necessary to offset the increased
assessment. The City advertised a rate of 79 cents. If adopted by City Council, this
effective tax rate would be a 2.6% increase. A public hearing is scheduled for May 10,
2016 on the tax rate. If approved, the budget would be adjusted.

City Council has had several work sessions where propositions have been considered as
part of the FY 2017 operating and capital budget. The changes to the General Fund of the
City Manager’s Recommended Budget totaled $107,300. These propositions include an
additional $3,000 for the Fredericksburg Sister Cities program, $12,563 for the
Fredericksburg Alliance, and $95,427 for costs associated with an additional EMS
position. The proposition would increase the authorized number of positions for Fire-
Emergency Medical Services to fourteen. The propositions also decrease the transfer to



Memorandum: FY 2017 Operating and Capital Budget Resolution
Page 2 of 3
April 20, 2016

the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program by $1,150 and to the victim
Witness Program by $2,540.

The attached resolution also includes revisions to General Fund revenues totaling
$107,300, Tax revenues will increase by a total of $125,000. Business, Professional,
and Occupational License (BPOL) was revised upward by $75,000 and Meals Tax was
revised upward by $50,000. The use of general fund balance was decreased by $17,700.

The proposition to increase the City’s Grant Fund totals $105,883. No local revenues are
required. The addition is the result of increases in expected grant revenues related to the
following programs:

e Community Development Block Grant Program: $30,060
e Police Grants: $8,150
e Victim — Witness Program: $67,673

The final proposition increases the appropriation to the Transit Fund by $17,400. This
proposition includes $15,000 for Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) and $2,400
for telecommunications. The budgeted use of Transit Fund Balance would also increase
by $17,400.

The remainder of the budget remains consistent with the City Manager’s Recommended
Budget. Major changes in the budget include:

e 2.0% Cost-of-Living Increase for City Employees
e Two new positions in the General Fund
e Full-time E911 Communications Officer
e Part-time Custodian
e 15% increase in health insurance costs
e The VRS rate reduced to 12.55%
e Full Year Funding of the Historic Preservation Planner, Storm Water
Environmental Manager, and Public Safety Radio System
e $150,000 increase in City funding for City Public Schools

ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES
The attached resolution includes two administrative changes to the City’s budget
procedures. The details of the changes follow.

Appropriation of Non-Budgeted Restricted Revenue: The attached resolution
includes a clause allowing the City Manager to increase budgets and appropriations when
the City receives the following unbudgeted restricted revenues:
1. Insurance recoveries received for damages to City properties for which City funds
has been expended to make repairs;
2. Defaulted developer securities to be used for uncompleted projects; and
3. Asset forfeiture funds.



Memorandum: FY 2017 Operating and Capital Budget Resolution
Page 3 of 3
April 20, 2016

This change reflects a common budgeting practice used by neighboring jurisdictions.
The City’s current procures requires staff to bring these items before Council. The
recommended change would streamline the process. As an example, if the City receives
an insurance check to repair to a vehicle involved in an accident, the City Manager would
be authorized to increase the revenue line item for recovered costs and the expenditures
line item for the vehicle repair.

Authorization to Maintain Encumbrances: The resolution includes a second
administrative change. At the close of the fiscal year, the City Manager would be
authorized to maintain appropriations for encumbrances. The change will eliminate the
need for City Council to pass a resolution appropriating the prior year fund balance for
encumbrances not fully exhausted prior to the end of the fiscal year. The City Manager
will determine which encumbrances will be maintained and which will be allowed to
lapse.

FISCAL IMPACT
The attached resolution appropriates a total General Fund of $90,396,800.  This
represents an increase of 2.07% from the FY 2016 Adopted General Fund Budget.

There are a variety of other funds included in the budget resolution as well, including the
main Enterprise Funds:

Water

Wastewater

Transit

Parking

The budget resolution also includes the capital funds, debt service funds, the City Grants
Fund, the Social Services Fund, the Storm Water Management Fund, the Blight
Abatement Fund, the Comprehensive Services Act Fund, plus a variety of Special
Revenue and City fiscal agency funds. Two small funds previously used to fund facility
maintenance functions have been absorbed into the General Fund.

Attachment: Fiscal Year 2017 Main Operating Budget Resolution



MOTION: April 26, 2016
Regular Meeting

SECOND: Resolution No. 16-xx

RE: APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 BEGINNING JULY
1, 2016 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2017

ACTION:  APPROVED: Ayes: 0; Nays 0

FIRST READ: SECOND READ:

Section 1.

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the City Council a proposed balanced Fiscal
Year 2017 budget necessary for the provision of City services; and,

WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing was held on April 19, 2016, at which comments
from the public concerning the budget were heard; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed and made certain revisions to the budget, it is neces-
sary to appropriate sufficient funds to cover the remainder of said budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Fredericksburg,
Virginia, that the following purposes be authorized and the annual appropriations be made for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the GENERAL FUND:

Function

CtY COUNCIT ...ttt ens $ 244,680
Clerk of COUNCIL.....c.ooiiiieiee e 114,018
(OF1 4V 1Y, T T 1= USSR 717,813
LAl SEIVICES .....eiiiieiieet et ettt 366,589
HUMAN RESOUITES .....viiiiiii ittt 456,457
INdependent AUGITON ..........oiiiiiie e 71,950
Postage Machine & Copy MacChing .........cccccvevviviiiecece e, 24,600
Commissioner Of the REVENUE ............coveiiiiiiieice e 1,012,195
REAI ESLALE ASSESSON ....cuvievveiieieeriesteeieeseeseestesstesseestesseesteessesseessaesseeneesreenseanes 10,000
Board of EQUAIZALION .........ooiiieiieie s 5,500
LGS0 L= TR PP O UPPTPR 882,536
FISCAl ATTAITS ... e 792,314
INFOrMALION SYSIEMS .....veieieciecie e 1,313,818
INSUFANCE PrOGIAM ...t 901,000
Safety and RiSK Management ..........cccooveiieieiiese e 117,465
REGISIAN ...t ettt r et nb e re e e 252,860

CHTCUIT COUIT ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeaneas 115,023



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 2

General DIStICE COUN.......ooiiiiiieiee e 28,600
Special Magistrate COUI..........cciviiieiiiiere et 3,000
Juvenile & Domestic Relations COUI...........coiieiiiieiieiiee e 16,400
Clerk of the CirCUIt COUIM ........oiieeee e 855,280
SEIITT e 2,156,620
JUVENIIE COUM SEIVICES. ... eeiviiiiiiieiie ettt sae e nnees 108,340
JUNY EXPBNSES. ...ttt 28,000
Court AppoiNted ALEOIMEY .......coveiieeiecierieeie st se e e e sre e e nne e 12,000
CommONWEAITNS ALEOINEY ......oiveiiiiie et 1,332,608
POliCE DEPAItMENT ......eeveieiecieeie et enne e 8,099,728
FIre DePartMent .........ccooiiiiiieieeie et e s 4,994,022
Fredericksburg ReSCUE SQUAT..........cccveieiierieeieieee e 250,000
Rappahannock EMS COUNCIL ........cccooiiiiiiieieee e 7,100
Emergency Medical SEIVICES.........ccvvviiiiiiiieie e 1,338,652
Hazardous Materials ...........cooueieiiiiieice e s 43,128
Public Safety RAdIOS........ccuiiieiiiie e 298,600
COorrection & DEteNTION........coiuiiieiee e e 4,303,904
Building & Development SEIVICES ........cocvvveiveieiiece e 808,069
ANIMAL CONIOL ... e s 121,400
MediCal EXAMINET ....c..veiieieiiieie ettt e e re e enes 1,000
E9L1L COMMUNICATIONS. ....cueiiiieieiiiesiie ettt 1,329,353
Public Works Engineering & Administration...........ccccocvvveeviveveciesieese e, 847,226
Public Works Street MaintenancCe...........ocoveeiiiieiieninie e 1,252,335
PUDBIIC WOIKS DIaiNage .....cvveivieieerieiiesie et ste e e et ene e 281,187
PUblic WOrks Street LIGNtS ......cc.ooieiiiiiieeecee e 405,000
Public Works SNOwW REMOVAL ...........cccoiiiiiieiicc e 125,530
Public Works Industrial Park Rail SPUr.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiei e, 15,500
Public Works Traffic ENQINEEIING ......ccveveiieieeie et 834,100
Public Works Shop and Garage ..........coceevereeniiieiienesie e 1,291,806
Public WOrks Tree PUIChaSe.........cooveiiiieiicce e 85,000
Public Works Street Sanitation ...........cccoeiieiiiie e 909,412
Public Works Refuse COECHION.........ccccociiieiiee e 717,916
Public Works Refuse DiISPOSal..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieese e, 311,350
Public Works Recycling Collection...........ccceoveveiieieeie e, 131,271
Public Facilities — GENEral ...........cccoiiiiiiieiec e 2,161,605
Public Facilities — Courthouse MaintenancCe...........c.cccvevuereereeresieesieerieseennenn, 148,355
Health DepartMent ..........cooi oo 414,280
Rappahannock Area Community Services Board...........ccccoovvevevieeiveicsieennene 246,876
Contributions — Other AQENCIES..........cocveiiiiiiieie e 355,262
[OF0] | 1= 0 USSR 68,719
Parks & Recreation AdmiNIStration ...........ccccevirieiienenie e, 641,930
Parks & Recreation SUPEIVISION .........cccveiuereeieerieseeseeie e seeee e e ae e 733,874
Parks & Recreation MaintenanCe..........ccocuereeiiiieiienenie e 1,112,495

Parks & ReCreation AQUALICS ........c.eiverieeiieiieie e et se e e 142,935



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 3

IMIUSBUIMIS ...ttt sttt sttt et e e e nan e e e nnne e 95,975
Central Rappahannock Regional Library.........c.ccccovveieviiiiiiicsece e 1,336,914
PLANNING ©ee ettt e 792,106
Community DeVelOPMENT........ccviiieiee e 155,842
Board of Zoning APPEaIS........ccvoiiiiiiieie s 1,400
Architectural REVIEW BOArd ..........cceiiiiiiiieiescne e 2,000
Clean and Green COMMISSION .....oceeiuiiiiiieieeie et 3,000
Economic Development & TOUMISM ......cuviieieereeie e 1,047,045
Transfer to SChOOl FUNG...........cooiiii e 27,544,710
Transfer to Capital .........ccoeiveiiie e 2,506,400
Transfer to Debt Service Funds - EQUCALION.........ccooovvieiiiiiniiiie e 3,273,020
Transfer to Debt Service Funds - COUrhOUSE...........covieieiineien e 2,325,169
Transfer to Debt Service FUNAS - Other ... 1,754,117
Transfer to PUDIIC ASSISTANCE.........cuviiiiieiese e 1,067,431
Transfer to Victim Witness Program (City Grants Fund).........c.ccooevenieninnnns 70,460
Transfer to City Grants Fund (Regional Tourism) ........ccccevvevvvievieenesieseennnns 121,000
Transfer to City Grants Fund (Virginia Domestic Violence) .........ccccccooevvennens 25,000
Transfer to City Grants Fund (PRPF Sponsored Programs)...........cccccveveivennns 36,500
Transfer to City Grants FUN (CDBG) ......coviiiiiiiiieieeeseee e 43,850
Transfer to City Grants Fund (Regional Group TOUriSM) ......ccccevvereiiieinennns 50,000
TraNSTEI 10 CSA ..ottt beeae s 675,275
Transfer to Storm Water Management ..........c.ccceveeveeresieeseesesee e 125,500
Transfer to School Grants — Head Start ............ccooeveiieninieiice e 215,500
Transfer to City Grants (ArTS).....cciivereeieiiere e e 30,000
Transfer t0 EDA FUNG .......ooiiiiieee e 30,000
ALIFTION SAVINGS ...vveieeiiecieie ettt e et e e e s raesaaaneenres (200,000)
(OF0] 0111 10 =T 003 Y TSP RUPOPRRT 500,000

Total General FUNG...........cooiiiiieeee e $90,396,800

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,260,233 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the SOCIAL SERVICES FUND (Fund 201) which monies are to
be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council
and the City of Fredericksburg Social Services Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $42,120,900 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the SCHOOL OPERATING FUND (Fund 205) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the Freder-
icksburg City School Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,347,053 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the CITY GRANTS FUND (Fund 210) which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council; and



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 4

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,141,035 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the SCHOOL GRANTS FUND (Fund 211) which monies are to
be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the Fredericksburg
City School Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $30,000 for Fiscal
Year 2017 be made from the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND (Fund 215)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved
by the City Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $95,000 for Fiscal
Year 2017 be made from the BLIGHT ABATEMENT FUND (Fund 228) which monies are to
be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $210,500 for Fis-
cal Year 2017 be made from the STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FUND (Fund 229) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the
City Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $4,079,286 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND (Fund 401) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City
Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $3,426,904 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the EDUCATION BOND FUND (Fund 403) which monies are
to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $4,409,765 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the WATER ENTERPRISE FUND (Fund 501) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City
Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $7,073,784 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND (Fund 502) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the
City Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,624,033 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUND (Fund 503) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the
City Council; and



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 5

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $781,000 for Fis-
cal Year 2017 be made from the PARKING FUND (Fund 504) which monies are to be expended
in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,627,726 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the RAPPAHANNOCK REGIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE
ACADEMY FUND (Fund 736) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for
purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the Rappahannock Regional Criminal
Justice Academy Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,290,480 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the RAPPAHANNOCK AREA OFFICE ON YOUTH FUND
(Fund 738) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and
approved by the City Council and the Rappahannock Area Office on Youth Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,874,432 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the COMPREHENSIVE SERVICES ACT FUND (Fund 741)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved
by the City Council and the City of Fredericksburg Community Policy Management Team; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $236,571 for Fis-
cal Year 2017 be made from the COURT SERVICES UNIT FUND (Fund 747) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City
Council and the City of Fredericksburg Court Services Unit Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,951,836 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the CELEBRATE VIRGINIA SOUTH COMMUNITY DE-
VELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND (Fund 753) which monies are to be expended in accord-
ance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the Celebrate Vir-
ginia South Community Development Authority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $76,282 for Fiscal
Year 2017 be made from the RIPARIAN LAND STEWARDSHIP FUND (Fund 801) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the
City Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is authorized to make line-item changes
within budget program totals and such changes shall be reported to the City Council by way of
periodic financial reports; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that at the close of the fiscal year the City Manager is author-
ized to maintain appropriations for encumbrances; and;



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 6

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to increase budget and ap-
propriations for the following items of non-budgeted restricted revenue that may occur during
FY 2017:
1. Insurance recoveries received for damages to City properties for which City funds have
been expended to make repairs,
2. Defaulted builder and developer securities to be used for uncompleted projects, and
3. Asset forfeiture funds; and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriations made herein shall become available for
expenditures July 1, 2016 and shall expire June 30, 2017.

Section 2. Operating Fund Revenues.
It is estimated that revenues and other sources will be available during the fiscal year beginning
on July 1, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2017 to meet the foregoing appropriations according to

the following sources:

General Fund

(0 Tor= IS 1o 10 (0= $ 79,450,900
The Commonwealth and Federal Government..........cccccocevvveeiiivienenns 6,542,100
Transfers from Other fundS..........oooveiiiii i 711,500
Fund Balance (Designated)..........coovririeerienienienie e 2,506,400
Fund Balance (Undesignated Unreserved) ..........ccccoeevveveiiienneninnnn, 185,900
TORAL . $ 90,396,800
Social Services Fund — Operating
City APProPriation .......c.ccvevevieiieiesesie et $ 1,089,293
Other LOCAl SOUICES.......occiiiiiiii ittt 79,277
Revenue from the Commonwealth .............ccccocoveiiiii e, 1,936,620
Revenue from the Federal GoOvernment..........ccccceveevvcieeeeicveeee e, 2,155,043
TOAL e rae e $ 5,260,233
School Operating Fund
City APProPriation .....ccueieeiierieeie et $ 27,544,710
Transfer from the General Fund — Head Start ...........ccccoooeveeeieeiinnen, 215,500
Other LOCAl SOUICES.......occiiiiiiiii ittt 190,400
Aid from the Commonwealth .............cocoevieiiiiii i 13,920,290
Fund Balance (Undesignated Unreserved) .........ccccovevieeieninneniinnnn, 250,000
B 0] =Y ST $ 42,120,900

City Grants — Other Miscellaneous
Other LOCAl SOUICES. ... .ottt aaa e $ 432,600
Revenue from the Commonwealth .........ccvveeeeeee e 229,083



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx

Revenue from the Federal GOVErnment............cccceeeiveveeeiiiciie e 295,840

Transfer from the General FUNd .........c..cooveiiiieiiiie e, 376,810

Balance FOrWArd ...........cocveviiiiiiiic e 12,720

B 0] =Y SRR $ 1,347,053
School Grants Fund

Cafeteria SAlES .......veiieiei e $ 388,300

Other LOCAl SOUICES.......ccocvieiirie ettt 259,160

Aid from the Commonwealth ... 412,790

Aid from the Federal GOVErNMENt...........ocovveiiiiiiiieeceee e 4,080,785

TORAL .. $ 5,141,035
Economic Development Authority Fund

Transfer from General FUuNd .........cccoocveiiiiii i $ 30,000

TORAL ... $ 30,000
Blight Abatement Fund

Balance FOrWard ...........ceeiviiieieiiece ettt $ 95,000
L0 ] = TSR $ 95,000

Storm Water Management Fund

Other LOCAl SOUICES......ccveieiiieiie ettt $ 85,000
General Fund Transfer (General)..........ccccocevveveiieiieie e, 125,500
TOTAl et $ 210,500

Debt Service Funds

General Fund Transfer (General)..........ccocvvviiiieieienese e $ 1,754,117
General Fund Transfer (EJUCALION) .........cccovvereeieiieie e, 3,273,020
General Fund Transfer (Court Debt).........ccoveiiiininiie, 2,325,169
Balance FOrWard ...........ccuviiiiiiiiiei et 153,884
B 1] = | SRR $ 7,506,190
Water Fund
[0 Tor= L IS 10 10 (07N $ 3,779,820
Balance FOrWArd ............oovveiiiiiiiiic et 629,945
L0 1 7= | $ 4,409,765
Wastewater Fund
LOCAI SOUICES.....cviiiieiie ittt st bae e s eb e e s ebee e $ 5,378,675
Balance FOrWard ...........ccveiiiiiiciec ettt 1,695,109

TORA ettt ee e e e nnnees $ 7,073,784

Page 7



Public Transportation Fund
LOCAI SOUICES ..ottt bbae e
Revenue from the Commonwealth ............ccccooeeiiiiiiiiic e,
Revenue from the Federal GOVErnment...........ccccceeevvvveeeiicciiie e
Balance FOrWard ...........ccveiiiiiiciec ettt

Parking Fund
LOCAI SOUICES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e eeees

Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Fund
ACAAEMY REVENUE ...ttt
B 0] 71 EE PR RRTRRRRRRRRRR

Rappahannock Area Office on Youth Fund
Office on YOUth REVENUES.......ooeeeeeeeeeeeee

Comprehensive Services Act Fund
LOC Al SOUICES ... eeenenennenneen
The Commonwealth and Federal Government..........ccceeevveeeeeiceeeeeenn.

Court Services Unit Fund
LOCAI SOUICES .....ociiiuiiiei ettt e e s s bbae e e
The Commonwealth of Virginia........cccoccevveveiievecie e
Other Local JUFISAICTIONS .......vvviiiiiiiec ettt

Celebrate Virginia South CDA Fund
O A ASSESSIMENTS. ...cieeeeeeeee e e e ettt e e e e e et e e easeeeeeeeeeessnarseeeeeseeesnnns

Riparian Lands Fund
LOCAl SOUICES ... e

April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx

$ 2,110,050
581,183
1,851,000
1,081,800

$ 5,624,033

$ 507,000
274,000
$ 781,000

$ 1,627,726
$ 1,627,726

$ 1,290,480
$ 1,290,480

$ 675,265
1,126,352
72,815

$ 1,874,432

$ 108,340
. 70,225
N 58,006
.. 236,571

$ 1,951,836
$ 1,951,836

Page 8



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 9

Section 3. FY 2017 Capital Budget

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted to the City Council a Fiscal Year 2017 capital
budget for the City’s various capital funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to appropriate the funds necessary to move forward on
these projects;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the
sum of $8,522,00 for Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the PUBLIC EDUCATION CAPITAL
FUND (Fund 301) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes author-
ized and approved by the City Council and the Fredericksburg City Public School Board, as fol-
lows:

Original Walker Grant School Renovation.............cccccceevviveiverinnenn $ 8,000,000
School Bus Replacement .........ooveiveiiiiiiieeeie e 185,000
Computer TEChNOIOGY ...cvvviveeieeieceee e 150,000
School Bus Garage FacCility .........cccoocviiiiniinieniee e, 102,000
School Equipment and Carpet .........ccocvveieeriesiiese e, 85,000
Total Public Education Capital FUNd ............c.ccoiviiiiniiee s $ 8,522,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,280,000 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL FUND (Fund 302) which
monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the
City Council, as follows:

Asphalt & Concrete REPAITS .......c.evvevieeieiieieee e 1,400,000
CUIVErt REPIACEMENT. .......eiiieieiie e e 75,000
Downtown Streetscape RENOVALIONS...........ccovveieiieieeresie e see e e 50,000
Embrey Dam/Rappahannock Canal Footbridge ..........cccooceiiiiiiiinieeene 100,000
Fall Hill Avenue Widening Project.........cccccvviveveeieiiennce e, 2,880,000
RIVEITIONT PAK.....c..eiiiiiiiiie et e 500,000
Stormwater Management Plan............ccovveie i 75,000
Traffic Signal Modernization............ccooveiiieneeiesee e 100,000
Wheeled REfUSE CartS........cccoiiiiiiiiiieieesese e 100,000
Total Public Works Capital FuNd ... $ 5,280,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,800,000 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT FUND (Fund 303)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved
by the City Council, as follows:

Internal System IMProvements .........cccvevevvereeiesieese e $ 400,000



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 10

Caroline Street Waster Line Replacements ........ccccccoecvviiienieniennne 1,400,000
Total Water System Improvement Fund..........c.cccoocvvieviiinie e, $ 1,800,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,045,000 for
Fiscal Year 2017 be made from the WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT FUND
(Funds 304) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized
and approved by the City Council, as follows:

Inflow and Infiltration Abatement ............cccooviiiiinienene e $ 300,000
Caroline Street — Lafayette t0 ENd..........cceoeviieiieie e 500,000
Sludge and Transfer Pump Replacement.............ccooceviiiieniennncninnnenn 80,000
Pump Station Upgrades — Grinders and Hydrants .............cccccecvevinennne. 165,000
Total Wastewater System Improvement Fund ...........ccocco oo, $ 1,045,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $739,000 for Fis-
cal Year 2017 be and it is hereby made from the PUBLIC FACILITIES CAPITAL FUND (Fund
305) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and ap-
proved by the City Council, as follows:

Technology ReplacemMents..........ccovveveiiieieeie e $ 237,500
IT Resilience Plan Implementation.............ccocevveiininieenenieseenc e 96,900
ENergy Retrofit........coveiiie e 55,000
HVAC RePIACEMENTS......cciiiiieiiiieiiee e 75,000
Memorial Park RESITOOMS ........covviiiriiiiiiniriisee e 105,000
ROOT REPIACEMENES ..ot 95,000
Planning Area Plan Updates ...........ccceveiieieeieeie e 75,000
Total Public Facilities Capital FuNd .............ccooceviiiiiniieece e, $ 739,400

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $880,000 for Fis-
cal Year 2017 be made from the PUBLIC SAFETY CAPITAL FUND (Fund 306) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City
Council, as follows:

Ambulance Replacement ............ceceiieiiere e $ 260,000
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus Replacement ............cccccooenienns 60,000
Police Camera SYSEIM ......cveiieiieie e e e 185,000
Fire Station 1&2 Furniture and EQUIPMENt .........cccoooiiieienienierecee e 100,000
911 Center IMProVEMENTS.....c.vvieiiiieiiie et 275,000
Total Public Safety Capital FUNd...........cccooceiiiiiiiicecece e $ 880,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the annual appropriation in the sum of $250,000 for Fis-
cal Year 2017 be made from the NEW COURT CAPITAL FUND (Fund 315) which monies are
to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Coun-
cil, as follows:



April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx
Page 11

Renwick Building ImMprovements ..........cccooveveieeneeieseese e $ 250,000
Total New Court Capital FUN.........cccoooiiiiiiieccee s $ 250,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriations made herein shall become available for
expenditures July 1, 2016 and shall expire June 30, 2017.

Section 4. Capital Fund Revenues
It is estimated that revenues and other sources will be available during the fiscal year beginning
on July 1, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2017 to meet the foregoing appropriations according to

the following sources:

Public Education Capital Fund

Transfer from the General FUNd .........cccccooveiiiiic i $ 522,000

270 10 [ o (0107 =T =T [ O 8,000,000
Total Public Education Capital Fund...........cccccooeviieiniieieee e $ 8,522,000
Public Works Capital Fund

DMV OVerweight TICKELS.......ccviieiieiieee e 20,000

V[0 (o] gl U T=Y [ I SRS 50,000

State REVENUE SNAING ......ooveeiiieiiee e 625,000

Prior Year Capital Fund Balance...........c.ccccocevveviiiie v 750,000

General FUNd TranSfer ... 955,000

DEDL ISSUANCE .....evieiciiie ettt eree e s aee e 2,880,000
Total Public Works Capital Fund .............ccoooiiiiiieeeee $ 5,280,000
Water Capital Improvement Fund

AVAIHADITILY FEES ..o $ 400,000

BONA PrOCEEAS ...ttt et 400,000

Balance FOrWaArd ...........ccveiiiiiiiiec et 1,000,000
Total Water Capital Improvement FuNd ..........cccoooiiiiiiiinniiceeceee, $ 1,800,000
Wastewater System Improvement Fund

AVAIHADITILY FEES ..o $ 400,000

Transfer from Wastewater Operating .........ccccoveeverveenieenienieesee e 1,000,000
Total Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund.............ccccoeovvvvevivevecieinenns $ 1,045,000
Public Facilities Capital Fund

Transfer from the General Fund ............cccceeiiiiii i $ 464,400

Balance FOrWard ...........ccuveiieiiiiiee et 250,000

INEreSt EArNINGS ...ooeiiiiiiecc et 25,000

Total Public Facilities Capital Improvement Fund...........cccoccoviveveiieinennns $ 739,400



Public Safety Capital Fund
Prior Year Capital Fund Balance...........cccccoooeiiiiiin i $
General FuNd Transter .........ooiiiie s
INErESt EArNINGS ...viieieiieeeee s
Grant FUNGING ....eovveiiccecc et nne e
Total Public Safety Capital Improvement Fund ...........ccccoiiiiininiiene $

New Court Capital Fund
BalanCe FOMWAIT ........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e eeee e $
Total New Court Capital FuNd...........ccoooiiiiiiiiii e $

Votes:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent from Vote:
Absent from Meeting:

*khkhkkkkkkkhik

Clerk’s Certificate

April 26, 2016
Resolution No. 16-xx

140,000
565,000

25,000
150,000
880,000

250,000
250,000

Page 12

I, the undersigned, certify that | am Clerk of Council of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia, and
that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution No. 16-xx duly adopted at the City Council meet-

ing held April 26, 2016 at which a quorum was present and voted.

Tonya B. Lacey
Clerk of Council



	1  Cover Memorandum - First Reading FY 2017 Operating and Capital Budget
	2  FY 2017 Budget Resolution - First Read
	Function
	Section 2. Operating Fund Revenues.

	General Fund
	Social Services Fund – Operating
	Total  $ 42,120,900
	Total  $  5,141,035
	Debt Service Funds
	Water Fund
	Wastewater Fund
	Public Transportation Fund
	Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Fund
	Rappahannock Area Office on Youth Fund
	Comprehensive Services Act Fund
	Section 4.  Capital Fund Revenues

	Total Public Education Capital Fund  $   8,522,000
	Public Works Capital Fund
	Water Capital Improvement Fund
	Wastewater System Improvement Fund
	Public Facilities Capital Fund
	Public Safety Capital Fund
	New Court Capital Fund


